requires companies to recognize changes in the funded status of a defined benefit pension or postretirement plan in the
year in which the change occurs. SFAS No. 158 did not change the existing criteria for measurement of net periodic
benefit costs, plan assets or benefit obligations.

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 200

106

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 201

Table of Contents

The impact on Accumulated other comprehensive loss (AOCI) of adopting SFAS No. 158 was reported as $818 in our
2006 Form 10-K. We determined in 2007 that our 2006 actuarial valuation did not properly consider the
December 31, 2006 merger of most of our U.S. defined benefit pension plans, resulting in an understatement of the
minimum pension liability and Other comprehensive loss (OCI) and a corresponding overstatement of the adjustment
to adopt SFAS No. 158. These items did not affect our net loss for the year ended December 31, 2006 or shareholders�
deficit at December 31, 2006. The following table summarizes the adjusted impact of adopting SFAS No. 158 on the
consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2006:

Before
Application

After
Application

of SFAS No. 158 Adjustments of SFAS No. 158

Investments and other assets $ 1,003 $ (340) $ 663
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 217 8 225
Liabilities subject to compromise 3,766 409 4,175
Deferred employee benefits and other noncurrent
liabilities 562 (58) 504
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (378) (699) (1,077)

Upon adoption of SFAS No. 158 at December 31, 2006, previously unrecognized differences between actual amounts
and estimates based on actuarial assumptions were included in AOCI in the consolidated balance sheet. In future
reporting periods, the difference between actual amounts and estimates based on actuarial assumptions will be
recognized in OCI in the period in which they occur.

107

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 202

Table of Contents

The components of net periodic benefit costs and amounts recognized in OCI are as follows:

Pension Benefits
2007 2006 2005

[…]

immediately after restructuring. Based on the conditions in the automobile industry and the general economic
conditions, the valuation used by the Interested Parties was at the low end of the valuations provided by the valuation
specialists.

The adjustments presented below are presented on an unaudited pro-forma basis as of December 31, 2007 even though
the actual date of emergence is January 31, 2008. Accordingly, these estimates are preliminary and subject to further
revisions and adjustments, based on any updated valuations, actual amounts and applicable economic conditions as of
January 31, 2008. Dana�s actual fresh start accounting adjustments may vary significantly from those presented below.

The audited balance sheet and the unaudited pro forma adjustments presented below summarize the impact of the Plan
and the adoption of fresh start accounting as if the Effective Date had occurred on December 31, 2007.

136

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 254

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA REORGANIZED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of DECEMBER 31, 2007
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma
Reorganized

December 31,Reorganization Fresh Start December 31,
2007 Adjustments(1) Adjustments(2) 2007

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,271 $ 946 $ � $ 2,217
Restricted cash 93 (93)
Accounts receivable
Trade 1,197 1,197
Other 295 295
Inventories 812 165 977
Assets of discontinued operations 24 24
Other current assets 100 (27) 73

Total current assets 3,792 853 138 4,783
Goodwill 349 (170)(4) 179
Intangibles 1 683 684
Investments and other assets 348 39 (3) (41) 346
Investments in equity affiliates 172 2 174
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,763 271 2,034

Total assets $ 6,425 $ 892 $ 883 $ 8,200

Liabilities and shareholders� equity (deficit)
Current liabilities
Notes payable, including current portion of
long-term debt $ 283 $ (138) $ � $ 145
Debtor-in-possession financing 900 (900)
Accounts payable 1,072 1,072
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 258 258
Liabilities of discontinued operations 9 9
Taxes on income 12 12
Other accrued liabilities 418 944 (7) (20) 1,342 (7)

Total current liabilities 2,952 (94) (20) 2,838
Liabilities subject to compromise 3,511 (3,511)
Deferred employee benefits and other
non-current liabilities 630 366 996
Long-term debt 19 19
Term loan facility 1,236 (3) 1,236
Debtor-in-possession financing

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 255

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries 95 15 110

Total liabilities 7,207 (2,369) 361 5,199

Series A preferred stock 242 (3) 242
Series B preferred stock 529 (3) 529
Common stock � predecessor 150 (150)
Additional paid in capital � predecessor 202 (202)(3)
Common stock � successor 1 1
Additional paid in capital � successor 2,229 2,229
Accumulated deficit (468) 612 (5) (144)(6)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (666) 666 (6)

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (782) 3,261 522 3,001

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity
(deficit) $ 6,425 $ 892 $ 883 $ 8,200

Notes

(1) Represents amounts recorded on the Effective Date for the implementation of the Plan, including the settlement
of liabilities subject to compromise and related payments, distributions of cash and new shares of common stock
and the cancellation of predecessor common stock as discussed in Note 1.

137

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 256

Table of Contents

(2) Records the adjustments for fresh start accounting including the write-up of inventory and the adjustment of
property, plant and equipment to an appraised value. Fresh start adjustments for intangible assets and